








STEP 29:  ROOF SUPPORTS
1: WITH OFFSET HOLES DOWN, ATTACH THE 2 X 4 X 51" ROOF SUPPORTS TO THE FORT WITH 5/16 X 4-1/2" HEX BOLTS.
THE ROOF SUPPORTS SHOULD MEET IN THE MIDDLE TO FORM A RIGHT ANGLE.

ROOF SUPPORT

LOCATION

RIGHT SIDE

5/16" WASHER

SCREW IN THIS

2 X 4 X 51"
ROOF SUPPORT

LEFT SIDE

2 X 4 X 51"

USE A 2" WOOD

5/16 X 4-1/2"
HEX BOLT



STEP 30:  SUNBURST
1:  PRE-DRILL HOLES IN THE 5/4 X 10" ROOF PEAK SUPPORT TO THE PATTERN SHOWN BELOW.

2:  PLACE THE 5/4 X 10" ROOF PEAK SUPPORT AGAINST THE ANGLED ROOF SUPPORTS. FASTEN THE ROOF PEAK 
SUPPORT TO THE ANGLED ROOF SUPPORTS WITH 1-1/2" WOOD SCREWS

5/4 X 10"
ROOF PEAK

SUPPORT

1-1/2" WOOD
SCREW



1:  PLACE THE 1 X 4 X 47-1/2" GROOVE-ONLY ROOF STARTER BOARDS AT THE PEAK OF THE ROOF.  THE HOLES IN 
THE ROOF STARTERS SHOULD BE CENTERED ON THE ROOF SUPPORTS, AND THE SMOOTH ENDS OF THE ROOF 
STARTERS SHOULD BE PLACED AS CLOSE TO EACH OTHER AS POSSIBLE WITHOUT THE BOARDS OVERLAPPING.

2:  FASTEN THE ROOF STARTER BOARDS TO THE ROOF SUPPORTS WITH 1-1/2" WOOD SCREWS.

STEP 31:  ROOF

1 X 4 X 47-1/2"
ROOF STARTER

1-1/2" WOOD
SCREW



STEP 32:  ROOF
1:  PLACE THE 47-1/2" ROOF PEAK ON TOP OF THE ROOF STATER BOARDS.

2:  FASTEN THE ROOF PEAK TO THE ROOF STARTER BOARDS WITH 1-1/2" WOOD SCREWS.

47-1/2" ROOF PEAK

1-1/2" WOOD SCREW



STEP 33:  ROOF
1:  PLACE THE 1 X 6 X 47-1/2" ROOF BOARDS ON TOP OF THE ROOF SUPPORTS, FITTING THE TONGUE END INTO THE 
GROOVE END OF THE ROOF STARTERS.  EACH SIDE OF THE ROOF GETS NINE ROOF BOARDS.

2:  FASTEN THE ROOF BOARDS TO THE ROOF SUPPORTS WITH 1-1/2" WOOD SCREWS.

3:  PLACE A 1 X 4 X 47-1/2" ROOF FINISHER ON EACH END OF THE ROOF, AND FASTEN WITH 1-1/2" WOOD
SCREWS.

1 X 4 X 47-1/2"
ROOF FINISHER

1 X 6 X 47-1/2"
ROOF BOARD

1-1/2" WOOD
SCREW



STEP 34:  SUNBURST
1:  PRE-DRILL HOLES IN THE 2 X 6 X 16" SUN TO THE PATTERN SHOWN BELOW.

2:  PLACE THE 2 X 6 X 16" SUN CENTERED AGAINST THE 5/4 X 2-5/8 X 42" SUN SUPPORT.  FASTEN THE SUN TO THE SUN 
SUPPORT WITH 2" WOOD SCREWS.

5/4 X 2-5/8 X 42"
SUN SUPPORT

2" WOOD SCREW

2 X 6 X 16"
SUN

4" 4"



2" WOOD SCREWS

STEP 35:  SUNBURST
1:  PLACE THE ASSEMBLY MADE IN THE PREVIOUS STEP AGAINST THE ANGLED ROOF SUPPORTS, WITH THE ENDS OF
THE SUN SUPPORT FLUSH TO THE SIDES OF THE ANGLED ROOF SUPPORTS. MAKE SURE THAT THE BOARD IS LEVEL
BEFORE PROCEEDING TO THE NEXT STEP.

2:  FASTEN THE SUN ASSEMBLY TO THE FORT WITH 2" WOOD SCREWS FROM THE OUTSIDE INTO THE ROOF SUPPORTS.

3:  REPEAT THIS PROCESS FOR THE REAR OF THE FORT.



1:  CENTER THE 5/4 X 2 X 16" LARGE RAY ONTO THE HALF SUN AND THE ROOF SUPPORT BOARDS AND FASTEN WITH 
TWO 1-1/2" SCREWS. 

2:  EQUALLY SPACE THE SMALL RAYS ABOUT THE HALF SUN (THREE ON EACH SIDE OF LARGE RAY) AND MARK THE 
POSITION OF THE SMALL SUNRAYS WITH A PENCIL. 

3:  SECURE THE SMALL SUNRAYS ONE AT A TIME TO THE HALF SUN AND THE ROOF SUPPORT BEAMS AND LINE THEM UP 
WITH THE MARK DRAWN. FASTEN THE SMALL SUNRAYS WITH TWO 1-1/2" WOOD SCREWS EACH. REPEAT ON OTHER 
SIDE OF FORT.

NOTE:
ROOF BOARDS REMOVED FROM VIEW FOR CLARITY

STEP 36:  SUNBURST

SMALL RAY

LARGE RAY
5/4 X 2 X 16"

5/4 X 2 X 10"1-1/2" WOOD SCREW



STEP 37:  HANGING THE SWINGS
1:  START BY ATTACHING ONE SPRING CLIP TO EACH IRON DUCTILE ON THE SWING BEAM.

2:  ATTACH ONE CHAIN PER ACCESSORY TO EACH SPRING CLIP.

3:  ADJUST HEIGHT AS NEEDED

SPRING CLIP

SWING CHAIN



2 X 4 X 47-1/2"
SAFETY BOARD

LAG SCREW
5/16 X 3-1/2"

5/16" WASHER

STEP 38:  SAFETY BOARD
1:  MEASURE 24" FROM THE BOTTOM OF THE CORNER POSTS ON THE LEFT SIDE OF THE FORT. MARK THESE POSITIONS
ON THE OUTSIDE OF THE CORNER POSTS. ATTACH THE 2 X 4 X 47-1/2" SAFETY BOARD WITH HOLES OFFSET UP OR 
DOWN (YOUR CHOICE) TO THE CORNER POSTS WITH 5/16 X 3-1/2" LAG SCREWS AND 5/16 WASHERS.



BELOW.  MAKE SURE TO ASSEMBLE THE THE PICNIC TABLE SUPPORT AND THE PICNIC TABLE VERTICAL SUPPORT TO 

TO THE NEXT STEP.

STEP 39:  PICNIC TABLE

ASSEMBLY SO THAT THE PICNIC TABLE SUPPORT IS ON THE OUTSIDE OF THE CORNER POST, AND THE VERTICAL
SUPPORT IS ON THE INSIDE OF THE 2 X 6. FASTEN THE ASSEMBLY TO THE UNIT WITH THREE 2" WOOD SCREWS IN THE
PICNIC TABLE SUPPORT, AND TWO 2-1/2" WOOD SCREWS IN THE 2 X 6 AT THE BOTTOM. (SEE PATTERN BELOW)

ACCOMODATE OPPOSITE SIDES OF THE PICNIC TABLE.  MAKE SURE THE ASSEMBLY IS SQUARE BEFORE PROCEEDING 

3:  FASTEN THE ASSEMBLY CREATED FROM THE PREVIOUS TWO STEPS TO THE CORNER POST. POSITION THE

PICNIC TABLE
VERTICAL SUPPORT

2 X 4 X 30"

1:  PLACE THE 2 X 4 X 15" PICNIC TABLE SUPPORT ON TOP OF THE 2 X 4 X 30" PICNIC TABLE VERTICAL SUPPORT AND
POSITION THE BOARDS AT A RIGHT ANGLE.

2:  ENSURE THAT THE PICNIC TABLE SUPPORT AND THE PICNIC TABLE VERTICAL SUPPORT ARE SQARE AND FASTEN
THE PICNIC TABLE SUPPORT TO THE VERTICAL SUPPORT WITH THREE 2 1/2" WOOD SCREWS IN THE PATTERN SHOWN

2 X 4 X 15"
PICNIC TABLE

SUPPORT

2 X 4 X 15"
PICNIC TABLE

VERTICAL SUPPORT

FIRST. (SEE SUB-STEPS 1
AND 2)

SUPPORT

COMPLETE THIS STEP

2 X 4 X 15"
PICNIC TABLE

2-1/2" WOOD SCREW



STEP 40:  PICNIC TABLE
1:   MEASURE 18” FROM THE GROUND UP AND MARK THIS POINT ON THE CORNERPOST.

2:   ATTACH THE SEAT SUPPORT TO THE OUTSIDE OF THE CORNER POST SO THAT THE TOP IS AT 18” FROM THE
GROUND. ATTACH IT WITH THREE 2-1/2” WOOD SCREWS IN EACH END, THEN LEVEL SEAT SUPPORT AND ATTACH IT 
TO THE VERTICAL SUPPORT ON EACH SIDE.

3:   REPEAT THESE STEPS FOR THE OPPOSITE SIDE OF THE PLAYSET.

BENCH SUPPORT

2 X 4 X 23"
PICNIC TABLE

2-1/2" WOOD SCREW



5/4 X 6 X 51"
PICNIC TABLE

SEAT/TOP

2" WOOD SCREW

STEP 41:  PICNIC TABLE
1: ATTACH THE PICNIC TABLE SEAT ON THE SEAT SUPPORTS WITH TWO 2” WOOD SCREWS IN EACH END.

2: ATTACH THE PICNIC TABLE TOPS TO THE TABLE SUPPORTS WITH TWO 2” WOOD SCREWS IN EACH END.



STEP 42:  TIRE SWING
1:  PLACE THE 4 X 4 X 72" TIRE SWING LEGS FLUSH TO THE TOP OF THE SWING LEG BRACKET.

2: FASTEN THE TIRE SWING LEGS TO THE SWING LEG BRACKET WITH 3-1/2" LAG SCREWS AND 3/8" 
WASHERS.

TIRE SWING LEGS
FLUSH TO TOP OF

SWING LEG BRACKET

3-1/2" LAG SCREW

SWING LEG BRACKET

3/8" WASHER

4 X 4 X 72"
TIRE SWING LEG



3/8" WASHER

BOLT CAP

3/8" LOCK NUT

TIRE SWIVEL

7" CARRIAGE BOLT

TORQUE WASHER

STEP 43:  TIRE SWING
1: LINE UP THE HOLES OF THE TIRE SWIVEL WITH THE HOLES IN THE TIRE SWING BEAM.

2: FASTEN THE TIRE SWIVEL TO THE TIRE SWING BEAM USING 7" CARRIAGE BOLTS WITH TORQUE WASHERS, AND 
3/8" WASHERS WITH 3/8" LOCK NUTS.

3: PLACE BOLT CAPS OVER EXPOSED THREADS.



STEP 44:  TIRE SWING
1: FASTEN THE TIRE SWING BEAM TO THE SWING BEAM BRACKET USING 7" CARRIAGE BOLTS WITH TORQUE 
WASHERS ON TOP OF THE TIRE SWING BEAM, AND 3/8" LOCK NUTS WITH 3/8" WASHERS FROM UNDERNEATH.

2: USE A 3-1/2" LAG SCREW WITH 3/8" WASHER FOR THE HOLE IN THE CENTER OF THE SWING BEAM BRACKET.

3: PLACE A BOLT CAP OVER ANY EXPOSED THREADS.

3/8" LOCK NUT

3/8" WASHER

BOLT CAP

3/8 X 3-1/2"
LAG SCREW

TORQUE WASHER

7" CARRIAGE BOLT



STEP 45:  TIRE SWING
AN EXTRA PERSON IS NEEDED FOR THIS STEP

1: SIT THE SWING BEAM LEGS UPRIGHT.

2: TAKE THE ASSEMBLED TIRE SWING AND LEGS AND INSERT THE SWING BEAM INTO THE GAP BETWEEN THE 
BACK LEFT CORNER POST AND THE PANEL SLAT.  PLACE A SMALL LEVEL ON TOP OF THE BEAM IN ORDER TO 
LEVEL CORRECTLY..

3:  WITH A 3/8" DRILL BIT, USE THE PRE-DRILLED HOLES IN THE END OF THE TIRE SWING BEAM AS A TEMPLATE 
FOR THE HOLES THAT WILL BE DRILLED INTO THE CORNER POST.

IMPORTANT NOTE: THE LEGS ARE DESIGNED TO ACCOMODATE SWING BEAMS ON UNEVEN
GROUND (DOWN SLOPE). THEY ARE LONGER THAN REQUIRED. IF YOUR GROUND IS 
RELATIVELY LEVEL, YOU MAY NEED TO EITHER A) SHORTEN THE END OF THE LEGS B) DIG 
IN BOTH LEGS WHERE THEY MEET THE GROUND, OR C) BEND THE LEGS OUT SLIGHTLY TO 
MATCH YOUR GRADE.



T-NUT

HEX BOLT

3/8" WASHER

VIEW FOR CLARITY
PANEL SLATS REMOVED FROM 

5/16 X 7-1/2"

1/2" WASHER

STEP 46:  TIRE SWING
IN THIS STEP YOU WILL BE MOUNTING THE TIRE SWING BEAM TO THE FORT.

AN EXTRA PERSON IS NEEDED FOR THIS STEP

1:  INSTALL T-NUTS IN THE PREVIOUSLY DRILLED HOLES.

2:  LINE UP THE PILOT HOLES AT THE END OF THE TIRE SWING BEAM WITH THE PREVIOUSLY DRILLED HOLES 
IN THE CORNER POST.

3:  FASTEN THE TIRE SWING BEAM TO THE CORNER POST USING 5/16 X 7-1/2" HEX BOLTS WITH 5/16" AND 1/2" 
WASHERS THROUGH THE TIRE SWING BEAM AND CORNER POST, INTO THE T-NUTS.

4:  AFTER THE TIRE SWING BEAM HAS BEEN SECURED, INSTALL THE REMAINING 5/4 X 3 X 28-1/2" PANEL SLAT 
FLUSH TO THE SIDE OF THE TIRE SWING BEAM WITH 2" WOOD SCREWS.



STEP 47:  LEVEL TIRE SWING BEAM

1: PLACE A LEVEL ON TOP OF THE TIRE SWING BEAM AND ADJUST THE BEAM LEGS IN OR OUT AS NEEDED TO MAKE 
THE TIRE SWING BEAM LEVEL.

IMPORTANT NOTE:
THE LEGS ARE
DESIGNED TO
ACCOMODATE
SWING BEAMS
ON UNEVEN
GROUND (DOWN
SLOPE). THEY ARE
LONGER THAN
REQUIRED. IF
YOUR GROUND IS
RELATIVELY LEVEL,
YOU MAY NEED
TO EITHER A)
SHORTEN THE END
OF THE LEGS; B)
DIG IN BOTH LEGS
WHERE THEY MEET
THE GROUND, OR
C) BEND THE LEGS
OUT SLIGHTLY TO
MATCH YOUR
GRADE



STEP 48:  SWING LEG CROSS-MEMBER
1: POSITION THE 2 X 4 X 47-1/2" TIRE SWING LEG CROSS-MEMBER AGAINST THE SWING BEAM LEGS.

2: LEVEL CROSS-MEMBER AND MARK THE LOCATION OF THE SECURING HOLES INSIDE THE CROSS-MEMBER HOLES.

3: USE 3-1/2" LAG SCREWS WITH 3/8" WASHERS TO SECURE THE CROSS-MEMBER TO THE SWING BEAM LEGS.

3/8" WASHER

2 X 4 X 47-1/2"
TIRE SWING LEG
CROSS-MEMBER

3/8 X 3-1/2"
LAG SCREW



STEP 49:  HANGING THE TIRE SWING
1: START BY ATTACHING THE SPRING CLIP TO THE TIRE SWIVEL ON THE SWING BEAM.

2: ATTACH ONE CHAIN AT A TIME TO THE SPRING CLIP.

3: ADJUST HEIGHT AS NEEDED

SRING CLIP

TIRE SWING CHAIN



STEP 50: ROPE LADDER ASSEMBLY
1:  DRILL THREE 1/8" PILOT HOLES 1-1/2" DEEP INTO THE BOTTOM OF THE ROPE LADDER SUPPORT (SEE DIMENSIONS 
BELOW).

2:  PLACE THE EYEBOLT LAGS INTO THE HOLES AT THE BOTTOM OF THE ROPE LADDER SUPPORT AND TIGHTEN.

5-1/2"
16"

26-1/2"



STEP 51:  ROPE LADDER ASSEMBLY
1:  PLACE THE HOOKS ON THE END OF THE ROPE LADDER ASSEMBLY THROUGH THE EYE OF THE EYBOLT LAG.

2:  THREAD THE BOTTOM OF THE ROPE LADDER THROUGH THE HOLES IN THE ROPE LADDER RUNNER AND TIE A 
SECURE KNOT.



CORNER POST
4 X 4 X 96"

T-NUT

FRONT OF
TOWER

STEP 52: ATTACHING T-NUTS TO THE CORNER POSTS
1: THIS STEP IS CRITICAL TO BUILDING THE FORT PROPERLY. IF ANY MISTAKES ARE MADE HERE, YOU WIL NEED TO
DIS-ASSEMBLE AND THEN RE-ASSEMBLE TO MAKE YOUR CORRECTIONS.

2: MAKE SURE HOLES ARE FREE OF ANY OBSTRUCTIONS. USE A BOLT TO CLEAN OUT ANY DEBRIS.

3: LAY OUT EACH OF THE 4 X 4 X 96" CORNER POSTS IN THE AREA YOU INTEND ON BUILDING THE FORT SIDE OF THE 
PLAYSET.

4: USE THE DIAGRAM BELOW TO CORRECTLY IDENTIFY AND ORIENT THE NECESSARY DIRECTION THE POSTS SHOULD 
FACE.

5: USE A HAMMER TO SEAT THE T-NUTS AFTER INSERTING THEM INTO THE HOLES SHOWN IN THE DIAGRAM BELOW.

6: THE BARREL OF THE T-NUT SHOULD GO IN THE HOLE FIRST. HAMMER THE T-NUT UNTIL IT IS FLUSH/ALMOST FLUSH
TO THE CORNER POSTS.



TOP PANEL BOARD
5/16" WASHER

2 X 6 X 36-3/4"
SANDBOX BOARD

2 X 4 X 36-3/4"

5/16 X 4-1/2"
HEX BOLT

FRONT OF
TOWER

STEP 53: ASSEMBLING THE RIGHT SIDE FRAME
1: LAY THE 2 X 6 X 36-3/4" SANDBOX BOARD ON TOP OF THE RIGHT SIDE CORNER POSTS AT THE BOTTOM OF THE
CORNER POSTS. THE OFFSET HOLES IN THE SANDBOX BOARD MUST FACE UPWARD.

2: USE 5/16 X 4-1/2" HEX BOLTS AND 5/16" WASHERS TO ATTACH THE TOP HOLES OF THE SANDBOX BOARD TO THE
T-NUTS INSTALLED ON THE CORNER POSTS. THE BOTTOM HOLES WILL BE USED LATER.

3: LAY THE 2 X 4 X 36-3/4" TOP PANEL BOARD ON TOP OF THE RIGHT SIDE CORNER POSTS.

4: USE 5/16 X 4-1/2" HEX BOLTS AND 5/16" WASHERS TO ATTACH THE TOP HOLES OF THE TOP PANEL BOARD TO THE 
T-NUTS INSTALLED ON THE CORNER POSTS.

5: DO NOT INSTALL LAG SCREWS AT THIS TIME



TOP PANEL BOARD
2 X 4 X 36-3/4"

SANDBOX BOARD
2 X 6 X 36-3/4"

BOTTOM PANEL BOARD
2 X 6 X 36-3/4"

5/16" WASHER

5/16 X 4-1/2"
HEX BOLT

FRONT OF
TOWER

STEP 54: ASSEMBLING THE LEFT SIDE FRAME
1: LAY THE 2 X 6 X 36-3/4" SANDBOX BOARD ON TOP OF THE LEFT SIDE CORNER POSTS AT THE BOTTOM OF THE
CORNER POSTS. THE OFFSET HOLES IN THE SANDBOX BOARD MUST FACE UPWARD.

2: USE 5/16 X 4-1/2" HEX BOLTS AND 5/16" WASHERS TO ATTACH THE TOP HOLES OF THE SANDBOX BOARD TO THE
T-NUTS INSTALLED ON THE CORNER POSTS. THE BOTTOM HOLES WILL BE USED LATER.

3: LAY THE 2 X 6 X 36-3/4" BOTTOM PANEL BOARD ON TOP OF THE LEFT SIDE CORNER POSTS IN THE MIDDLE OF THE 
CORNER POSTS. THE OFFSET HOLES IN THE BOTTOM PANEL BOARD MUST FACE UPWARD.

4: USE 5/16 X 4-1/2" HEX BOLTS AND 5/16" WASHERS TO ATTACH THE TOP HOLES OF THE BOTTOM PANEL BOARD TO 
THE T-NUTS INSTALLED ON THE CORNER POSTS. THE BOTTOM HOLES WILL BE USED LATER.

5: LAY THE 2 X 4 X 36-3/4" TOP PANEL BOARD ON TOP OF THE LEFT SIDE CORNER POSTS.

6: USE 5/16 X 4-1/2" HEX BOLTS AND 5/16" WASHERS TO ATTACH THE TOP HOLES OF THE TOP PANEL BOARD TO THE T-
NUTS INSTALLED ON THE CORNER POSTS.

7: DO NOT INSTALL LAG SCREWS AT THIS TIME



STEP 55:  DECK SUPPORTS
YOU WILL NEED AN EXTRA PERSON FOR THIS STEP.

1: WITH HELP, STAND UP THE LEFT AND RIGHT SIDE ASSEMBLIES.

2: FASTEN THE 2 X 4 X 36-3/4" DECK SUPPORTS TO THE HOLES AT 54-1/2" WITH 5/16 X 4-1/2" HEX BOLTS AND 5/16" 
WASHERS FROM THE INSIDE OF THE FORT.

2 X 4 X 36-3/4"

5/16" WASHER

DECK SUPPORT

5/16 X 4-1/2"
HEX BOLT



2 X 6 X 36-3/4"

5/16" WASHER

BOARD
TOP PANEL

SANDBOX BOARD

2 X 4 X 36-3/4"

5/16 X 4-1/2"
HEX BOLT

STEP 56:  FRONT FRAME ASSEMBLY
1: PLACE THE 2 X 6 X 36-3/4" SANDBOX BOARD ON THE FRONT OF THE CORNER POSTS. THE OFFSET HOLES IN THE
SANDBOX BOARD SHOULD FACE DOWN.

2: USE 5/16 X 4-1/2" HEX BOLTS AND 5/16" WASHERS TO ATTACH THE TOP HOLES OF THE SANDBOX BOARD TO THE
T-NUTS INSTALLED ON THE CORNER POSTS. THE BOTTOM HOLES WILL BE USED LATER.

3: PLACE THE 2 X 4 X 36-3/4" TOP PANEL BOARD ON THE FRONT OF THE CORNER POSTS.

4: USE 5/16 X 4-1/2" HEX BOLTS AND 5/16" WASHERS TO ATTACH THE TOP HOLES OF THE TOP PANEL BOARD TO
THE T-NUTS INSTALLED ON THE CORNER POSTS.

5: DO NOT INSTALL LAG SCREWS AT THIS TIME



2 X 6 X 36-3/4"

BOARD
TOP PANEL

SANDBOX BOARD

5/16" WASHER

2 X 4 X 36-3/4"

5/16 X 4-1/2"
HEX BOLT

REAR OF
TOWER

STEP 57: REAR FRAME ASSEMBLY
1: PLACE THE 2 X 6 X 36-3/4" SANDBOX BOARD ON THE REAR OF THE CORNER POSTS. THE OFFSET HOLES IN THE
SANDBOX BOARD SHOULD FACE DOWN.

2: USE 5/16 X 4-1/2" HEX BOLTS AND 5/16" WASHERS TO ATTACH THE TOP HOLES OF THE SANDBOX BOARD TO THE
T-NUTS INSTALLED ON THE CORNER POSTS. THE BOTTOM HOLES WILL BE USED LATER.

3: PLACE THE 2 X 4 X 36-3/4" TOP PANEL BOARD ON THE REAR OF THE CORNER POSTS.

4: USE 5/16 X 4-1/2" HEX BOLTS AND 5/16" WASHERS TO ATTACH THE TOP HOLES OF THE TOP PANEL BOARD TO
THE T-NUTS INSTALLED ON THE CORNER POSTS.

5: DO NOT INSTALL LAG SCREWS AT THIS TIME



5/16" WASHER

5/16 X 3-1/2"
LAG SCREW

STEP 58:  LAG SCREWS
1: PLACE THE FRAME IN ITS FINAL POSITION AND FOLLOW THE PROCEDURES AT THE FRONT OF THE MANUAL TO 
LEVEL AND SQUARE THE STRUCTURE. ONCE THE FRAME IS LEVEL, SQUARE, AND SET INTO POSITION; GO BACK AND 
INSERT THE 5/16 X 3-1/2" LAG SCREWS AND 5/16" WASHERS IN ALL OF THE REMAINING HOLES OF THE 2 X 6 PARTS. 
NOTE:  THERE WILL NOT BE ANY PREDRILLED HOLES IN THE CORNER POSTS FOR THE LAG SCREWS.  LAG SCREWS 
ARE SELF-TAPPING.



DECK BOARD
5/4 X 6 X 36-3/4"

DECK SPACER
5/4 X 4 X 29-3/8"

2: START WITH THE 5/4 X 4 X 29-3/8" DECK SPACER AT ONE END OF THE FORT.  CENTER THE BOARD BETWEEN THE 
CORNER POSTS AND ATTACH IT WITH 2" WOOD SCREWS THROUGH THE PREDRILED HOLES AND INTO THE DECK 
SUPPORT BELOW. NOTE: THE TOP OF THE SCREW HEAD SHOULD BE FLUSH TO THE TOP OF THE DECK BOARD.

1
8 "

"84 1

"81 3

4

1
8 "3

4 "

"11
161

1
8 "

THE FOLLOWING STEP IS RECOMMENDED TO PREVENT POSSIBLE SPLITS IN THE WOOD

STEP 59:  DECK BOARDS

1: PRE-DRILL THE ENDS OF THE DECK BOARDS TO PREVENT INSTALLATION DAMAGE. PRE-DRILL BOTH ENDS WITH A
1/8" DRILL BIT AT THE DIMENSIONS SHOWN BELOW.

5/4 X 4 X 29-3/8"
DECK SPACER



STEP 60:  BOTTOM PANEL BOARD
1:  PLACE THE 2 X 6 X 36-3/4" BOTTOM PANEL BOARD AGAINST THE FRONT CORNER POSTS, AND LEVEL THE TOP OF 
THE BOARD WITH THE TOP OF THE BOTTOM PANEL BOARD ON THE ADJACENT SIDE OF THE TOWER.

2:  FASTEN THE BOTTOM PANEL BOARD TO THE CORNER POSTS WITH 5/16 X 3-1/2" LAG SCREWS WITH 5/16" 
WASHERS.

5/16 X 3-1/2"

5/16" WASHER

BOARD
BOTTOM PANEL

LAG SCREW

2 X 4 X 36-3/4"

LEVEL TO THE TOP OF
THIS BOARD



5/4 X 6 X 36-3/4"
DECK BOARD

STEP 61:  DECK
1: INSTALL THE 5/4 X 6 X 36-3/4" DECK BOARDS. LEAVE A UNIFORM (APPROX. 1/4") SPACE BETWEEN THE DECK 
BOARDS. INSTALL WITH 2" WOOD SCREWS



LAG SCREW PANEL BOARD
REAR BOTTOM
2 X 4 X 36-3/4" 

5/16 X 3-1/2"

5/16" WASHER

STEP 62:  BOTTOM PANEL BOARDS
1:  PLACE TWO 2 X 4 X 36-3/4" REAR BOTTOM PANEL BOARDS AGAINST THE CORNER POSTS, AND LEVEL THE TOP OF 
THE BOARDS WITH THE TOP OF THE DECK.

2:  FASTEN THE BOTTOM PANEL BOARDS TO THE CORNER POSTS WITH 5/16 X 3-1/2" LAG SCREWS WITH 5/16" 
WASHERS.



STEP 63:  PANEL SLATS
1: FIND TEN 5/4 X 3 X 28" PANEL SLATS.

2: PRE-DRILL THE SLATS 1" FROM EACH END ON CENTER WITH A 1/8" DRILL BIT.

3: INSTALL THE PANEL SLATS AT EQUAL LENGTHS USING A SLAT AS A SPACER FOR THE SLATS CLOSEST TO THE 
CORNER POSTS

4: ATTACH THE PANEL SLATS TO THE TOWER WITH 2" WOOD SCREWS IN THE PRE-DRILLED HOLES



STEP 64:  TIC-TAC-TOE PANEL
1:  USING THE PROVIDED INSTRUCTIONS, ASSEMBLE AND MOUNT THE TIC-TAC-TOE PANEL TO THE CLATTER BRIDGE 
WALL.



STEP 65:  CENTER POST
1:  PLACE THE 4 X 4 X 29" CENTER POST IN THE CENTER OF THE FRONT FACE BOARD AND THE FRONT TOP PANEL 
BOARD.

2:  FASTEN THE CENTER POST TO THE UNIT WITH TWO 2-1/2" WOOD SCREWS FROM THE BOTTOM; AND TWO MORE 
PER BOARD IN THE FRONT FACE BOARD AND THE TOP PANEL BOARD.

4 X 4 X 29"
CENTER POST

TWO 2-1/2" WOOD
SCREWS IN THESE
BOARDS.  (INSTALL
TWO MORE FROM 
UNDERNEATH THE
DECK)



1:  PLACE THE 2 X 4 X 66" BRIDGE RAILS DIRECTLY UNDERNEATH THE TOP PANEL BOARD AND FASTEN WITH 
5/16 X 3-1/2" LAG SCREWS WITH 5/16" WASHERS.

2:  MEASURE 16" FROM THE TOP OF THE BRIDGE RAIL ON BOTH SIDES AND MARK THE SPOT ON THE INSIDE OF 
THE CORNER POSTS.

3:  PLACE THE 2 X 4 X 66" BRIDGE RAILS ON THESE MARKS, WHERE THE BOTTOM OF THE RAILS ARE LINED UP 
ON THE MARKS MADE ON THE CORNER POSTS.  FASTEN WITH 5/16 X 3-1/2" LAG SCREWS WITH 5/16" 
WASHERS.

STEP 66:  BRIDGE RAILS

2 X 4 X 66"
BRIDGE RAIL

5/16" WASHER

5/16 X 3-1/2"
LAG SCREW



STEP 67:  MOUNTING THE BRIDGE TO THE FORT
1:  LEVEL AND SQUARE THE BRIDGE RAILS ON THE TOWER AND FASTEN THE RAILS TO THE CENTER POST AND CORNER 
POST WITH 5/16 X 3-1/2" LAG SCREWS WITH 5/16" WASHERS.



5/4 X 3 X 16"
BRIDGE RAIL

SLAT

1.  PRE-DRILL THE 5/4 X 3 X 16" BRIDGE RAIL SLATS ON BOTH SIDES, 1/2" FROM THE CENTER.

2.  PLACE THE BRIDGE RAIL SLATS 3" FROM THE FACE OF THE CORNER POSTS, AND ATTACH WITH 2" WOOD SCREWS.  
THE SLATS WILL MOUNT ON THE OUTSIDE OF THE BRIDGE RAILS.

3.  ATTACH THE REMAINING SLATS TO THE UNIT WITH A 3" GAP BETWEEN THE SLATS.

STEP 68:  BRIDGE RAIL SLATS



3/8" WASHER

5/16 X 1-3/4"
HEX BOLT

CLATTER BRIDGE
CHAIN

5/16" WASHER

1.  FIND THE 2 X 4 X 29" BRIDGE DECK BOARDS, AND INSERT T-NUTS INTO THE PRE-DRILLED HOLES.  USE A HAMMER 
TO SEAT THE T-NUTS INTO THE BOARDS. 

BOARD

2 X 4 X 29"
BRIDGE DECK

T-NUT

2.  COUNT 18 LINKS OF CHAIN.  THE 18TH LINK WILL BE THE STARTING POINT OF BUILDING THE CLATTER BRIDGE.

3.  THREAD A 5/16 X 1-3/4" BOLT WITH A 5/16" WASHER THROUGH THE CHAIN LINK.  ONCE THROUGH, PLACE A 3/8" 
WASHER ON THE BOLT, AND PLACE THE THREADS OF THE BOLTS INTO THE HOLES IN THE BRIDGE DECK BOARDS AND 
INTO THE PREVIOUSLY INSTALLED T-NUTS.

STEP 69:  CLATTER BRIDGE ASSEMBLY



THIS FOR BLOCK AND DECK SUPPORT. NEXT DRILL A 1” HOLE AT THE MARKED LOCATIONS IN BOTH BOARDS.
1:  MEASURE FROM END OF BOARD AND MARK FIRST PILOT HOLES AT 9-1/2” THEN THE LAST HOLE AT 27-1/4”. DO 

2.  THREAD THE CHAIN THROUGH THE PILOT HOLES IN THE BLOCK AND DECK SUPPORTS ON THE TOWER. THE T-NUTS 
SHOULD FACE UP AND THE CHAIN WILL BE FACING DOWN. BRING THE CHAIN BACK AROUND AND UNDERNEATH 
THE DECK SUPPORTS. PULL THE CHAINS TIGHT AND ATTACH THE FREE END OF THE CHAIN TO ONE END OF THE 
QUICK LINK. THREAD THE MATING PART OF THE QUICK LINK AND LEAVE LOSE. REPEAT THIS PROCESS ON THE 
OPPOSITE END OF THE CLATTER BRIDGE. THIS SHOULD BRING THE FIRST BOARD OF THE BRIDGE UP LEAVING NO LESS 
THAN 1” GAP. 

STEP 70: ATTACHING THE CLATTER BRIDGE



1:  POSITION THE SLIDE SO THAT IT RESTS FLUSH ON THE DECK BOARDS IN THE OPENING OF THE TOWER.

2:  FASTEN WITH 1-1/4" PAN HEAD SCREWS

STEP 71: MOUNTING THE SLIDE



STEP 72:  MOUNTING THE TELESCOPE
1:  WITH THE 1-1/4" WOOD SCREWS PROVIDED IN THE TELESCOPE BAG, FASTEN ONE OF THE CIRCLE 
TELESCOPE BRACKETS TO THE TOP OF THE CENTER POST.

2:  PLACE THE TELESCOPE STAND AND TELESCOPE INTO THE SLOT OF THE TELESCOPE BRACKET.

3:  FASTEN THE REMAINING TELESCOPE BRACKET TO THE OPPOSITE SIDE THAT THE FIRST TELESCOPE BRACKET 
WAS INSTALLED ON WITH 1-1/4" WOOD SCREWS.

TELESCOPE STAND

1-1/4" WOOD SCREW

TELESCOPE BRACKET

TELESCOPE



STEP 73:  INSTALLING CLIMBING ROPES
1:  DRILL A 7/8" HOLE THROUGH THE ROPE LADDER SUPPORT (ABOVE THE ROCK WALL) FOR THE 
CLIMBING ROPE.

2:  TIE A KNOT AT ONE END OF THE 10" ROPE AND THREAD IT THROUGH THE HOLE IN THE END 
PANEL BOARD.

3:  THE UNTIED END WILL GO THROUGH THE HOLE OF THE BOTTOM ROCK WALL BOARD.  TIE A 
SECURE KNOT AT THE END MAKING SURE THAT THE ROPE IS TIGHT AND WILL NOT WRAP 
AROUND YOUR HAND. HINT: TO REDUCE THE AMOUNT OF SLACK IN THE ROPE, LIFT THE ROCK 
WALL ASSEMBLY SLIGHTLY WHEN TYING THE KNOT IN THE BOTTOM ROCK WALL BOARD. WHEN 
YOU LOWER THE ASSEMBLY, THE ROPE WILL TIGHTEN.

4:  TIE A KNOT AT ONE END OF THE OTHER PIECE OF ROPE AND THREAD IT THROUGH THE 
BOTTOM HOLE OF THE CLIMBING RAMP FROM THE BACK TO THE FRONT.

5:  THE UNTIED END WILL GO THROUGH THE HOLE AT THE TOP OF THE RAMP. TIE A SECURE KNOT 
AT THE END MAKING SURE THAT THE ROPE IS TIGHT AND WILL NOT WRAP AROUND YOUR HAND.



1:  SEE ATTACHED INSTRUCTIONS FOR INSTALLATION OF CHIMNEY AND DORMERS.

STEP 74:  CHIMNEY AND DORMERS



STEP 75:  FLAG KITS
1:  PLACE THE FLAG KIT IN THE DESIRED LOCATION ON THE FORT AND ATTACH WITH THE 
HARDWARE PROVIDED.  THE RECOMMENDED LOCATION IS ON THE CORNER POSTS AT THE 
FRONT OF THE FORT.



2" WOOD SCREW
IN THIS LOCATION

IN THIS LOCATION
3" WOOD SCREW

2 X 4 X 13"
ANGLE SUPPORT

1:  THE FOUR 2 X 4 X 13" ANGLE SUPPORTS ARE MOUNTED UNDER THE DECK ON THE FRONT AND BACK OF THE FORT.

2:  USE TWO 2-1/2" WOOD SCREWS THROUGH THE TOP OF THE BRACE. INTO THE DECK SUPPORTS, AND ONE 2" AND 
ONE 3" WOOD SCREW TO FASTEN THE ANGLE SUPPORTS TO THE CORNER POSTS.

STEP 76:  ANGLE SUPPORTS



IN THIS LOCATION
3" WOOD SCREW

IN THIS LOCATION
2" WOOD SCREW

2 X 4 X 18"
ANGLE SUPPORT

1:  THE FOUR 2 X 4 X 18" ANGLE SUPPORTS ARE MOUNTED UNDER THE DECK ON THE LEFT AND RIGHT SIDES OF THE 
FORT.

2:  USE TWO 2-1/2" WOOD SCREWS ON TOP OF THE BRACE, AND ONE 2" AND ONE 3" WOOD SCREW TO FASTEN THE
ANGLE SUPPORTS TO THE CORNER POSTS.

STEP 77:  ANGLE SUPPORTS



WARRANTY REGISTRATION CARD – BLUE RIDGE PIONEER PEAK 
 

Go to www.gorillaplaysets.com/category-s/112.htm to fill out our online registration and save a stamp!  
If you do not have internet access, fill out this form and return it to us to complete your registration. 
 

Name:   ________________________________________________________ 

Address:   ________________________________________________________ 

City, State, Zip:  ________________________________________________________ 

Email:   ________________________________________________________ 

Date of Purchase:  ________________________________________________________ 

Place of Purchase: ________________________________________________________ 

City, State, Zip:  ________________________________________________________ 
 

Please, check the boxes below. 
 

Your age? 
� 18-25     � 26-30     � 31-35     � 36-40     � 41-45     � 46-50     � 51-55     � 56-60     

� 61-65     � 66+ 
 

How old are your children? 
� 2-3     � 4-5     � 6-7     � 8+       
 

How would you rate the quality of our product? 
� Excellent      � Above average     � Average     � Below average     � Poor   
 

Would you recommend this product? 
� Yes     � No      
 

Comments: 
_______________________________________________________________________
_______________________________________________________________________
_______________________________________________________________________
_______________________________________________________________________
_______________________________________________________________________
_______________________________________________ 
 
Thank you for registering with gorilla playsets™! The information you provided will be 
kept confidential and will ONLY be used to better serve our customers. Remove this page 
from the manual and mail to the address below. 
 
Thank you from everyone here at gorilla playsets™!   
 
 

Mail to:       or fax: 
Gorilla Playsets       (678) 880-3329 
190 Etowah Industrial Court 
Canton, GA 30114 

http://www.gorillaplaysets.com/category-s/112.htm

